

James M. Manley, Esq. (CO No. 40327)
(*admitted pro hac vice*)
Steven J. Lechner, Esq. (CO No. 19853)
(*admitted pro hac vice*)
Mountain States Legal Foundation
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
(303) 292-1980 (facsimile)
jmanley@mountainstateslegal.com
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

John L. Runft, Esq. (ISB No. 1059)
Runft and Steele Law Offices, PLLC
1020 West Main Street, Suite 400
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 333-8506
(208) 343-3246 (facsimile)
jrunft@runftsteele.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

ELIZABETH E. MORRIS; and
ALAN C. BAKER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:13-CV-00336-BLW

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. PLAINTIFFS SEEK A PROHIBITORY INJUNCTION..... 1

II. PLAINTIFFS ARE SUFFERING IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF PRELIMINARY RELIEF 2

 A. The Length Of Time The Violation Has Been Ongoing Does Not Weigh Against Preliminary Relief..... 2

 B. A Colorable Constitutional Claim Constitutes Irreparable Harm..... 5

III. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS 8

 A. Defendants’ Ban On Possession Of Firearms In A Tent Is Contrary To The Supreme Court’s Landmark Decision In *Heller* 9

 B. The Second Amendment Protects The Right to Carry 11

 1. This Court is bound by the Supreme Court’s decisions in *Heller* and *McDonald* 12

 2. State courts have struck down firearm bans on public property 12

 3. Blackstone is instructive of the historic understanding of the Second Amendment..... 13

 4. Federal case law supports the right to carry..... 14

 C. Defendants’ Ban Effects A Broad Prohibition On Law-Abiding Citizens’ Right To Keep And Bear Arms For Self-Defense..... 16

 D. The Second Amendment Applies To Corps-Administered Public Lands..... 18

IV. IT IS NOT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST FOR DEFENDANTS TO VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>ACLU v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (D. Nev. 1998).....	2
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 612 F.2d 1112 (9th Cir. 1979)	1
<i>Bateman v. Perdue</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 709 (E.D.N.C. 2012)	14–16
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 2013 WL 3448130 (D. Colo. 2013).....	14, 15
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Moberg</i> , 485 P.2d 737 (N.M. Ct. App. 1971)	12
<i>Clark v. Library of Congress</i> , 750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	4, 5
<i>Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho v. Idaho</i> , 42 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Conservation Congress v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 720 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2013)	8, 11, 15
<i>Dex Media West, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (W.D. Wash. 2011).....	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963).....	4
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dept. of Agr.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	19
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	17
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 1306 (M.D. Ga. 2011)	14, 19
<i>Hickman v. Block</i> , 81 F.3d 98 (9th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Hodge v. Service Machine Co.</i> , 438 F.2d 347 (6th Cir. 1971)	3
<i>Hohe v. Casey</i> , 868 F.2d 69 (3rd Cir. 1989)	7
<i>In re Brickey</i> , 70 P. 609 (Idaho 1902).....	13
<i>Initiative and Referendum Institute v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 417 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>ISKCON Miami, Inc. v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 147 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Johnson v. Tompkins</i> , 13 F. Cas. 840, 850 (CC Pa. 1833)	9
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	6, 14
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	10
<i>Lakewood v. Pillow</i> , 501 P.2d 744 (Colo. 1972).....	13
<i>Larson v. Domestic and Foreign Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	4
<i>Legal Aid Soc. of Hawaii v. Legal Services Corp.</i> , 961 F.Supp. 1402 (D. Hawaii 1997)	1
<i>Lisa Frank, Inc. v. Impact Intern., Inc.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 980 (D. Ariz. 1992)	2

<i>Lydo Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 745 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1984)	3
<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. Bendix-Westinghouse Automotive Air Brake Co.</i> , 372 F.2d 18 (3rd Cir. 1966)	3
<i>Malone v. Bowdoin</i> , 369 U.S. 643 (1962).....	4
<i>Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH & Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	11
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	14, 15
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> , 422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 644 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Pub. Co., Inc.</i> , 762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985)	3
<i>People v. Nakamura</i> , 62 P.2d 246 (Colo. 1936).....	13
<i>People v. Zerillo</i> , 189 N.W. 927 (Mich. 1922).....	13
<i>Peruta v. San Diego</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....	14
<i>Playboy Enterprises, Inc. v. Netscape Communications Corp.</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (C.D. Cal. 1999)	3
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	16

<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Sammartano v. First Judicial District Court</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002)	5, 8, 21
<i>Sanders County Republican Cent. Committee v. Bullock</i> , 698 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012)	6, 8
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>State ex rel. City of Princeton v. Buckner</i> , 377 S.E.2d 139 (W.Va. 1988).....	13
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 7 U.S. 153 (1978).....	6
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)	6, 21
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	11, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Engstrum</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Utah 2009).....	16
<i>United States v. Gooch</i> , 6 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	18
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	14, 19
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	14, 19
<i>United States v. One 1961 Red Chevrolet Impala</i> , 457 F.2d 1353 (5th Cir. 1972)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Reese</i> ,	

27 F.3d 792, (10th Cir. 2010)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 200 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>United States v. Sams</i> , 521 F.2d 421 (3rd Cir. 1975)	3
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	13, 19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010)	13, 19
<i>Valeo Intellectual Property, Inc. v. Data Depth Corp.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 2d 1121 (W.D. Wash. 2005).....	2
<i>Vershuis v. Town of Haskell</i> , 154 F.2d 935 (10th Cir. 1946)	3, 4
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Winter v. National Resources Defense Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2009).....	2
<i>Working Washington v. Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority</i> , 2013 WL 3487561 (9th Cir. 2013)	1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)	3–5

Regulations

32 C.F.R. § 1903	18
------------------------	----

32 C.F.R. § 234 18

36 C.F.R. § 327.13 *passim*

Other Authorities

Blacks Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999)..... 5

Eugene Volokh, *Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda*, 56 UCLA L. REV. 1443 (2009)..... 18

Holmes, Jr., Oliver Wendell, *The Common Law* (1881)..... 11

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1753)..... 13
